

## SENATE CONCURRENT RESOLUTION No. 14

### DIGEST OF INTRODUCED RESOLUTION

A CONCURRENT RESOLUTION memorializing J. Robert Shine and urging the Indiana Department of Transportation to rename a portion of State Road 64 the "J. Robert Shine Highway".

## Grooms

January 21, 2020, read first time and referred to Committee on Homeland Security and Transportation.



# SENATE CONCURRENT RESOLUTION No. 14

1	A CONCURRENT RESOLUTION memorializing J. Robert
2	Shine and urging the Indiana Department of Transportation to
3	rename a portion of State Road 64 the "J. Robert Shine
4	Highway".
5	Whereas, J. Robert Shine was born on November 1, 1923,
6	in New Albany, Indiana, to Patty and Ira James Shine;
7	Whereas, Mr. Shine graduated from New Albany High School
8	and received his bachelor of science with distinction from
9	Indiana University, becoming a certified public accountant;
10	Whereas, Mr. Shine spent his career in public accounting at
11	Monroe Shine & Co., Inc., building a strong reputation as a
12	kind, intelligent, generous, and successful businessman;
13	Whereas, Mr. Shine was the past president and member of the
14	Indiana CPA Society and a member of the American Institute
15	of Certified Public Accountants;
16	Whereas, Mr. Shine maintained a lifelong relationship with
17	IU, served as a senior counselor of the Dean's Advisory
18	Council of the Kelley School of Business, and was awarded the
19	Distinguished Entrepreneur Award, an Honorary Doctor of
20	Law degree, and the Chancellor's Medallion from the
21	university;
22	Whereas, Mr. Shine spent many years serving Saint Meinrad
23	Archabbey and School of Theology in various capacities,
24	including his service on the Advisory Board of Abbey Press, the
25	Board of Overseers, the Endowment Committee, and the Audit



2020

#### 1 Committee; 2 Whereas, Mr. Shine attended monthly meetings with 3 community leaders, business leaders, and young professionals throughout his life in order to find new ways to improve 4 5 southern Indiana communities; and 6 Whereas, Mr. Shine gave freely of his time, talent, and knowledge to build strong communities in Indiana and in doing 7 so secured his legacy as a mentor, friend, passionate volunteer, 8 and organizer for action: Therefore, 9 10 Be it resolved by the Senate of the General Assembly of the State of Indiana, 11 the House of Representatives concurring: 12 SECTION 1. That the Indiana General Assembly urges the 13 Indiana Department of Transportation to memorialize J. Robert 14 Shine for his service to Indiana by renaming a portion of State 15 Road 64 the "J. Robert Shine Highway" from the intersection of 16 Dant Drive to the intersection of Tunnel Hill Road in Floyd 17 18 County. SECTION 2. That copies of this resolution be transmitted by 19 the Secretary of the Senate to the family of J. Robert Shine and 20 to the Commissioner of the Indiana Department of 21



Transportation.

22